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Are in the fall of 2020 

Local elections in North Rhine-Westphalia. 

You want to know more: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Text note: Some words are orange printed. They are 

explained in the text. 

 

Voting is a very important right. Get involved. 

Go vote! 

O   What does democracy mean? ........................................... . page 4 

O    What does municipal election mean? ........................... page 5 

O What is the advice? ............................................................... Page 7 

O What is County council? .................................................. .... page 8 

O What do I vote in the municipal election? ...................... page 8 
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O   Steps or stairs in the election room ............................ Page 18 
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O   Help with voting..................................................... Page 25 

O   Letter choice: how does it work? ..... 
........................................ 

Page 26 

O  How to vote at home .............................................. Page 30 

O   What happens with your vote...................................... Page 34 
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O    Run-off ......................................................................... Page 36 
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Greetings from North Rhine-Westphalia 

North Rhine-Westphalia is called: NRW 
 

 

Professor Doktor Andreas Kost 

State Center for Political Education 

This organization explains to citizens: This is how politics 

works. 

In democracy, everyone can have a say. Democracy 

lives from participation! 

It is important that people choose. Local 

elections are held every 5 years. 

This is how you decide what happens in your 

community in North Rhine-Westphalia. 

This brochure shows how elections go. 

And it shows why elections are important. 

Please go vote. 

Foreword by the local umbrella organizations 

We represent the interests of cities, municipalities and districts in 

NRW. 

In the fall it is municipal election. 

That's why we made this booklet. 

In the booklet we explain important things about local elections. In 

the municipal elections, the citizens elect the district day and the 

municipal council. 

The district day and the municipal council decide for the citizens. 

The district day and the municipal council decide for you and 

about the place where you live. 

So you also decide. That is 

democracy. 
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Claudia Middendorf 

Representative for people with disabilities in NRW 

Voting is a fundamental right. 

Please go vote. 

You can choose politicians who stand up for you. 

In the local elections, you can have a say in the politics in your 

area. 

This is important. 

You read this booklet. 

This shows that you are interested in the municipal 

elections. That pleases me very much. 

The regional center for political education 

and the communities have supported this booklet. 

For that I say thank you. 

We explain a lot of things in this booklet. But 

maybe you have further questions. Then you 

can ask these points: 

ς The Competence Centers for Self-Determined Living (KSL) 

ς The Supplementary Independent Participation Consultations 

(EUTB) I hope you enjoy reading! 

Nice that you are interested in the municipal election. 
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What does democracy mean? 
 

In the democracy definitely not just a person. 

In the democracy may all people have a say. Germany is 

onedemocracy. 

In Germany, everyone has a say. 

There is that Right to vote. If 

you choose 

you have a say in Germany. 

There are various elections in Germany. 

 
There is a choice for all of Germany. This 

choice is called Bundestag election. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Germany 

There are elections in the 

different federal states. These 

are called electionsState 

election. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North Rhine-
Westphalia 

Federal states 

 

There is a choice for cities, towns and 

counties. 

A county is a group of several cities and 

municipalities. 

The choice for cities, municipalities and 

districts is called Local election. 
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What is called local election? 
 

The Local electionis the choice for a city, a community or a 

district. 

A city, municipality or district is also called a municipality. 

That is why it is said Local election. 

In theLocal electionchoose politicians for your city, community 

or district. 

So you have a say in your city, community or district. The Local 

elections are every 5 years. 

In the Local election you can choose: 

 
 a member for one council board 

 
 

 one member for one 

District representation 

 
 

 the mayor  

or the Mayoress 

 
 the District Administrator 

or the Chief District  

Administrator 

 
 a member for the 

County council 

Who is the district 
administrator? 

We explain that on page 9. 

Who is the mayor We 

explain that on page 9. 

What is advice? 

We explain that on page 7. 

Whatis the district 

representation?We explain 

that on page 7. 

What is County council? 

We explain that on page 8. 
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Not everyone knows everything. You 

cannot know everything either. 

That is why we choose people who know their way around. 

In the cities and towns these people are called Council members. In 

countys these people are called County councils members. 

 
The Council members and County councils members represent all 

people in a city, community or district. 

You decide important questions. 

For example: 

 What should our kindergarten look like? 

 Do we need a swimming pool? 

 
All Council members together are the people's 

representation. The local people's representations are, for 

example: 

 of the City council or Community council 

 of the County council 

 
The Council members are in one council. 

In the Local election choose the council. 
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What is the council board? 
 

A council stands up for the people in one place. 

There are different councils. 

 

The council board in place 

There is council board in every city and in every 

municipality. The councils do the same. 

But the councils have different names: 

 In a parish it is called Community council. 

 In a city it is called City council. 

 There are even several councils in very large cities. 

Very large cities are divided into districts. A 

district is part of a city. 

There is a council in each district. 

The councils in the districts are called District representations. 
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What is the county council? 

Some cities and towns belong to one county. 

Of the county is a group of several cities and municipalities. 

Everyone countyalso has council board. 

This council board is called County council. 

in the County council sit county councils members. 

In the Local election the members are elected in autumn from 

County council. 

      county 

 
 
 

Some cities and towns are county-

independant. That means: they do not 

belong to any county. 

Then there is none for these cities County council. 
 
 

 

What do I vote in the municipal election? 

In theLocal electionchoose people 

for council board. 

The people are calledCouncil 

members. EachCouncil memberis 

in one Political party, Voter group 

orimpartial. 

Community 
1 

Parish 2 

Parish 3 

What is a party and 

voter group? 

We explain that on 

pages 10 and 11. 
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In the Local election you have different voices. That 

means: You can choose different people. 

All voters can vote these 2 people: 
 

1. A member for council board in your place. 

2. one mayor. 

There are several in all citiesmayor. The boss is 

the full-time employeemayor. Full-time means: 

He gets a wage. 

The others mayor work on a voluntary basis. That 

means: you get no wages. 

Some cities are county-independant. 

Then the boss is called Mayor. 

In theLocal electionchoose only one mayor: You choose the 

Mayor. 

And you choose that District representation. 
 

 

Some voters can vote for other people: 

Maybe your parish belongs to a county. Then choose 

a member for the County council. And you choose 

the boss from County council. 

The boss of County 

councilcalledDistrict 

Administrator. He works full time. 

So you can choose four people. 

 

 
 

Whatis the district 

representation?We explain 

that on page 7. 
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What are political parties? 
 

A Political party consists of many people. 

The people in one Political party have the same goals. 

ThePolitical partyis committed to these goals in your 

community, city or district. 

Other Parties often want to achieve other goals. 

 
In the Local election choose people in one Political party are. For 

example, there are some Parties mentioned hereunder: 

1. Social democratic Party Germany The 

abbreviation is SPD. 

 
2. Christian  Democratic Union 

The abbreviation is CDU.  

3. Alliance 90 / The Green 

Party The abbreviation is 

Die Gruenen. 

 
4. Free DemocraticParty The 

abbreviation is FDP. 

 
5. Alternative for Germany 

The abbreviation is AfD. 
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There are also groups. 

The groups are called Voter group. 

This groups are as good as the big parties and can be voted for,  

especially on town or county level. 
 

6. Free Voters Community 

The abbreviation is FWG. 
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who may vote? 
 

If you are at the Local election want to vote, then 

you have to pay attention to these 5 rules 

 
1. You are 16 years of age or older. 

2. You have been living in NRW since the 16th day before the election. 

3. You are native German. 

That means: you have a German identity card.  

Or: you are an EU citizen. 

That means: you have an ID card from another country in 

Europe, for example Poland, Romania, Bulgaria etc. 

The country is in the European Union. 

4. A court has not forbidden you to vote. 

5. You are in the voter directory. 

You get one Election notification by mail. 
 

 

Do you meet all 5 rules? 

Then you can join the 

Local election voting. 

 
 

Even if you are a supervisor 

you can choose all matters. 

What is an election notification? We 

explain that on page 13. 

Important 
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The election notification 
 

The Election notification is a letter or a postcard. 

You get one Election notification sent by mail. The Election 

notification arrives about three weeks before the election day. 

 
That is to be seen in the Election notification: 

 
 Your name and address. 

 The election day. 

 Where your Voting room is: 

Voting roomor άWahl-Lokalέ is the place 

where you can vote. 

Often the Voting room is in a 

school near you. 

 When the Voting room is open: 

in the Voting room choose from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. 

 
If You have not received a Election notification: Then ask in the 

Election office. 

The Election office belongs to the administration of 

your community. It is often in the town hall. 

The employees of the Election office will help you. 

 
You can also vote at home. It's 

called Voting by letter. 

 
 
 
  

What is a voting by letter? 

We explain that on page 26. 
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Election for the Integration Council 
 

Maybe you come from another country. Or your 

parents come from another country. 

Then on the day of Local election 

There is also the Integration Council vote. 

 
Of the Integration Council is council board. 

The Council is committed to helping people with Migration history. 

 
Migration history called: 

 Someone comes from another country. 

 Or the parents come from another country. 

 
Of the Integration Council tell the council of your city 

or town: 

 People have these problems Migration history. 

 People need that with Migration history. 

So it should people with Migration history go well. And 

they should participate everywhere. 

 
Many members from Integration Council 

come from another country. Or have 

parents from another country. 

 
Many cities have their own Integration Council. 

 
Of the Integration Council advises the council board of 

your city, municipality or District representation. 
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What does the Integration Council do? 

Some people don't speak German very well. Others don't 

know: How can I vote? 

You don't understand a lot of information. 

For example, people don't know: How can I vote? 

 
That's why he meets Integration Council and considered: 

 How can people with Migration history 

participate everywhere? 

 What can you do better? 
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choice from the Ruhr Parliament 
 

There is another piece of council board in part of NRW. 

This council board is:Ruhr parliament. 

The part of NRW is called: Metropolis-Ruhr. 

On the map you can see the Metropolis-

Ruhr: 

 
 

 
 

Maybe you live in the Metropolis-Ruhr. 

Then vote the day of the Local election also the 

Ruhr parliament. 

You get for the choice of Ruhr parliament 

one extraVote slip. 

For each Vote slip you have a voice. 

That means: You can only have one cross per Vote slip do. 

Metropolis-
Ruhr 

NRW 
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Whatis the Ruhr Parliament doing? 

The Ruhr parliament has 91 members. 

TheRuhr parliamentbelongs to Regional Association 

Ruhr. The members of Ruhr parliament all come from the 

Metropolis-Ruhr. 

 
The Ruhr parliament would like to: 

The Metropolis-Ruhr should develop well. 

That decides Ruhr parliament about many things. 

The administration of Regional Association Ruhr then do these things. 

 
 nature and environment 

For example: the Regional Association Ruhr maintains many forests. 

 traffic 

For example: the Regional Association Ruhr plans new bike paths. 

 Learn and research 

For example: the Regional Association Ruhrdevelops new ideas 

for school lessons together with specialists. 

 Culture 

For example: the Regional Association Ruhrtakes care of the 

preservation of industrial monuments. 

 Vacation and leisure 

For example: the Regional Association Ruhrtakes care of 

many large swimming pools and parks. 

 Economy and housing 

For example: the Regional Association Ruhrdefines areas for 

new apartments and new factory facilities. 
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Steps or stairs in the election room 
 

You may choose to drive in a wheelchair or have a walker. Then you 

definitely want to know: 

You can also get into it with a wheelchair or rollator Voting room? 

 
In the Election notification there can be something 

ŀōƻǳǘ ǘƘƛǎΦ LŦ ǘƘŜǊŜΩǎ ƴƻǘƘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ƛǘΣ 

ask in Election office from your community to. 

You can find information on the website of your 

community or in the newspaper. 

 
With a Election ticket you can choose your own choice of 

room. 

your Voting room has stairs, 

and you can't go in with the wheelchair? Then you can 

Election ticket to get. 

The Election ticketyou get in Election officefrom your 

community. With the Election ticket can you see the Voting room 

choose. 

So also one Voting roomwithout stairs and steps. 

 
You can also choose from home. Then you 

don't need go to one Voting room. 

For that you need one Voting by letter letter apply for. 

That means: You send your election papers by post. 
 

 
 
  

You can find out more about letter selection 

on page 26. 



 
This translation is a free service of the Freie Wähler Gemeinschaft Rheda-Wiedenbrück eV 

No guarantee is assumed for a match with the German original text   page 21 from 39 

 
 

How to choose in the election room 
 

Go to the on election day Voting room. 

On the Election notificationstands where you can choose. Of 

theVoting roomis open between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. on 

election day. 

 

 

 

You have to bring: 

1. Your identity card 

2. Your Election notification 

Find yours Election notification no more? It doesn't 

matter. 

Your identity card is important. 
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in the Voting roomthere are several election helpers 

sitting at a table. 

Here's what you need to do: 

1. You show your choice to an election assistant Election 

notification or your identity card. 

2. You get different ones Vote slip. WhichVote 

slip do you get exactly? 
 

 

On the Ballot papersall standpeople and Parties you can 

choose. 

3. With the Ballot papers go to the alone Voting cabin. 

The Voting cabin is in that Voting room. A 

Voting cabin is a table with 

Walls around. One side 

has no wall. The choice is 

secret. 

Others cannot see who you 

choose. 

4. You decide. 

 
5. There is a box with the election 

helpers. The box is calledBallot box. 

Throw that Vote slip through the slot in the 

Ballot box. 

In the Ballot box will all Vote slip collected. 

 
And you have already voted. 

We explain that on page 21. 




